IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 69,743

ON REVIEW OF CERTIFIED QUESTIONS OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL SID J. WHITE JAN 12 1987 JOSEPHINE STURIANO Plaintiff, Petitioner SY. Deputy Clor

MARTIN BROOKS, as Guardian Ad Litem of the Estate of Vito Sturiano, Deceased

Defendant, Respondent.

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER JOSEPHINE STURIANO

January 9, 1987

Leonard Robbins Joseph J. Huss Linda Raspolich Pratt ABRAMS, ANTON, ROBBINS. RESNICK, SCHNEIDER & MAGER, P.A. 2021 Tyler Street P.O. Box 650 Hollywood, Florida 33022 Telephone: (305) 921-5500 Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ISSUES PRESENTED	11
ARGUMENT	

I. THE LEX LOCI CONTRACTUS RULE SHOULD	
NO LONGER GOVERN THE RIGHTS AND	
LIABILITIES OF THE PARTIES IN	
DETERMINING THE APPLICABLE LAW ON	
AN ISSUE OF INSURANCE COVERAGE	
THEREBY PRECLUDING CONSIDERATION BY	
THE FLORIDA COURTS OF OTHER	
RELEVANT FACTORS, SUCH AS THE	
SIGNIFICANT RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN	
FLORIDA AND THE PARTIES AND/OR THE	
TRANSACTION 1	2
II. THE DOCTRINE OF INTERSPOUSAL	
IMMUNITY DOES NOT BAR AN OTHERWISE	
VALID CLAIM BY AN INJURED PASSENGER	
WHOSE NEGLIGENT SPOUSE DIED AS A	
RESULT OF THE ACCIDENT, WHERE THE	
CLAIM IS LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT OF	
INSURANCE COVERAGE, THE PLAINTIFF	
IS THE ONLY PARTY INTERESTED IN THE	
ESTATE AND A GUARDIAN AD LITEM IS	
APPOINTED	22
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
Ard v. Ard, 414 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 1982) 22, 23, 24, 25,	26
<u>Auten v. Auten</u> , 308 N.Y. 155, 124 N.E.2d 99 (1954)	18
Baffin Land Corp. v. Monticello Motor <u>Inn, Inc.</u> , 70 Wash.2d 893, 425 P.2d 63 (1967)	18
Bishop v. Florida Specialty Paint Company, 389 So.2d 999 (Fla. 1980) 8, 14,	15
Brooks v. Sturiano, 11 F.L.W. 2439 (Fla. 4th DCA Nov. 19, 1986) 1, 3	, 6
Champagnie v. W. E. O'Neil Const. Co., 77 Ill.App.2d 136, 395 N.E. 2d 990 (1979)	18
Choate, Hall & Stewart v. SCA Services Inc., 378 Mass. 535, 392 N.E.2d 1045 (1979)	18
Cole v. State Automobile & Casualty Underwriters, 296 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 1980)	16
Dressler v. Tubbs, 435 So.2d 795 (Fla. 1983) 22, 23, 24,	26
Fieldhouse v. Public Health Trust, 374 So.2d 476 (Fla. 1979)	25
<u>Finn v. Finn</u> , 312 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1975)	25
Gillen v. United Services Automobile Association, 300 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1974) 13, 14,	21
Hoffman v. Jones, 280 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	20
Joseph L. Wilmotte & Co. v. Rosenman Bros., 258 N.W.2d 317 (Iowa 1977)	18
Lewis v. American Family Ins. Group, 555 S.W.2d 579 (1979	18
Raisen v. Raisen, 379 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1979), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 886 22, 23, 24,	26
Roberts v. Roberts, 414 So.2d 190 (Fla. 1982) 22,	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

Cases	Page
<u>Snowten v. Snowten</u> , 475 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1985) 23,	24
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v.</u> <u>Simmons</u> , 84 N.J. 28, 417 A.2d 488 (1980)	18
Unigard Insurance Group v. Royal Globe Insurance Company, 100 Idaho 123, 594 P.2d 633 (1979)	17
Wood Bros. Homes, Inc. v. Walker Adjustment Bureau 198 Colo. 444, 601 P.2d 1369 (1979)	18
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws §6, §145-146, §187, §188 (1971)	13 27
16 Am.Jur.2d Conflict of Law §§83-84 (1979)	13
Art. V, §3(b)(4), Fla.Const. (1985) 3	, 7
Section 627.7262, Fla.Stat. (1985)	4
N.Y. Ins. Law §3420(g) (McKinney 1985)	12
